
  

 

5. PROJECT NO. 

CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

CODE 
6. ISSUED BY 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

9B. DATED 

PAGE OF PAGES 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

10B. DATED 

BPA NO. 1. CONTRACT ID CODE 

FACILITY CODE CODE 

  Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 

E. IMPORTANT: 

is extended, 

  (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning __________ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the 
  offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR AC- 
  KNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY 

is not extended. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 

(REV. 10-83) 

is required to sign this document and return ___________ copies to the issuing office. is not, 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:    (Specify authority)   THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES  
SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

  RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made 
  by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour 
  and date specified. 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER 

BY

Contractor 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION 

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

STANDARD FORM 30 NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION NOT USABLE Prescribed by GSA - FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

(Type or print) (Type or print) 

(Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

(No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) 

(If other than Item 6) 

(Specify type of modification and authority) 

(such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) 

(If required) 

(If applicable) 

(SEE ITEM 11) 

(SEE ITEM 13) 

(X)

(X) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT  MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) 

1 2

A00007 11-24-2015 675-16-1-3218-0003 675-13-635

Department of Veterans Affairs 
Orlando VA Medical Center 
5201 Raymond Street 

Orlando FL 32803 

00675 

Department of Veterans Affairs 
Network Contracting Activity 8 (NCO 8) 
Orlando VA Medical Center 
5201 Raymond Street 
Orlando FL 32803 

To all Offerors/Bidders VA248-15-R-1927 

10-15-2015 X

X X

1 

** HOUR & DATE for Receipt of Offers is EXTENDED to:  3:00 PM, 12/03/2015 

This modification serves to provide updates to RFI #12 & 16 and to remove of 1 building from the scope of work.

1. For the answer to RFI #12 & Bid Schedule see continuation sheet.
2. For the revised answer to RFI # 16 see continuation sheet.
3. Building #513 is remaining in place.  All work associated with this buildings shall be removed from the
Project specific requirements, Drawings, and specifications.  See attached revised drawings. 

Proposal Due date is extended to December 3, 2015 at 3:00 PM    
***** Last Item *****

Cory Pfenning
Contracting officer 

NCO815L2-71927

11/24/2015



 
                         CONTINUATION PAGE 
 

 

1. RFI #12 - Please provide the bid schedule for this project. The drawings show several deducts but the RFP 
didn’t include a bid schedule. 

The following section shall be removed from the scope of work; 

a) Bid Deducts: 
 

1. Landscaping Modular Bldgs. 506,507,508,509, & 510 Owned by the VA 
2. Landscaping Modular Bldgs. 513 -Leased by the VA 
3. Landscaping Modular Bldgs. 517-Leased by the VA 
4. Reclaimed water tie-in to existing irrigation. 

 

The following shall be used to prepare a bid schedule; 

STATEMENT OF BID ITEM(S) 
A. ITEM 1, GENERAL CONSTRUCTION: Work includes demolition, general 
construction, grading, drainage, landscape planting, landscape 
irrigation, plumbing, mechanical and electrical work. 

 
B. ITEM 2, DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE: Reduce plant sizes for landscaping 
plants; refer to Landscape drawings for schedule of alternate plant 
sizes. 
 
C. ITEM 3, DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE: Delete/omit gravel overlay in parking 
area north of new construction; refer to civil drawings for defined 
limits of work. 

 
Item #1 Shall be prepared as the Base Bid.  The base bid shall be prepared IAW 
all price proposal instructions including required price breakdowns. 
 
Items #2 & #3 may be presented as lump sum prices within the price proposal. 
 
Items #1, #2, & #3 final prices shall be included on the SF 1442. 
 

2. RFI #16 revised 
 
16 Is there a computer that runs the irrigation system? 

Reply No, it’s a commercial rain bird controller similar to a home owner set up with several 
programs and zones. REVISED response – A computer will be provided by Owner 
Offeror as part of proposal, located in Landscape Maintenance Office in new building, 
see note Dwg.LI101. dgb/ADC 11.17.15 

 
3. See attached document: VA Proj 675-13-635 Add# 02 Summary  Dwg Revision.PDF 

See attached document: 675.13.635.LP100-rev 1- addn 2.PDF 


		2015-11-24T12:19:22-0500
	CORY R. PFENNING 251092




